
 

 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Monday, 4 June 2018 
1.00 pm 
 
 
 
 
 

Smith Square 1&2, Ground Floor, 18 Smith 
Square, London, SW1P 3HZ 
 
 



 

 

 
 

Guidance notes for members and visitors 
18 Smith Square, London SW1P 3HZ 
 
Please read these notes for your own safety and that of all visitors, staff and tenants. 
 
Welcome! 
18 Smith Square is located in the heart of Westminster, and is nearest to the Westminster, Pimlico, 
Vauxhall and St James’s Park Underground stations, and also Victoria, Vauxhall and Charing Cross 
railway stations. A map is available on the back page of this agenda.  
 
Security 
All visitors (who do not have an LGA ID badge), are requested to report to the Reception desk where 
they will be asked to sign in and will be given a visitor’s badge to be worn at all times whilst in the 
building. 
 
18 Smith Square has a swipe card access system meaning that security passes will be required to 
access all floors.  Most LGA governance structure meetings will take place on the ground floor, 7th 
floor and 8th floor of 18 Smith Square.  
 
Please don’t forget to sign out at reception and return your security pass when you depart. 
 
Fire instructions 
In the event of the fire alarm sounding, vacate the building immediately following the green Fire Exit 
signs. Go straight to the assembly point in Tufton Street via Dean Trench Street (off Smith Square). 
 
DO NOT USE THE LIFTS. 
DO NOT STOP TO COLLECT PERSONAL BELONGINGS. 
DO NOT RE-ENTER BUILDING UNTIL AUTHORISED TO DO SO. 
 
Open Council 
Open Council, on the 7th floor of 18 Smith Square, provides informal meeting space  
and refreshments for local authority members and officers who are in London.  
 
Toilets  
Unisex toilet facilities are available on every floor of 18 Smith Square. Accessible toilets are also 
available on all floors. 
 
Accessibility 
If you have special access needs, please let the meeting contact know in advance and we will do our 
best to make suita
[...]
olitan Borough Council 
David Jeffels North Yorkshire County Council 

Barry Lewis Derbyshire County Council 
Michelle Tanfield Fenland District Council 

Tom Killen Mendip District Council 
Geoffrey Theobald OBE Brighton & Hove City Council 

  
Substitutes  

Andrew Bowles Swale Borough Council 
Chris Saint Stratford-Upon-Avon District Council 

  
Labour   

Simon Henig CBE (Deputy 
Chair) 

Durham County Council 

Terry O'Neill Warrington Council 
Faye Abbott Coventry City Council 

Muhammed Butt Brent Council 
Alice Perry Islington Council 

Richard Henry Stevenage Borough Council 
Brigid Jones Birmingham City Council 

  
Substitutes  

Guy Nicholson Hackney London Borough Council 
  
Liberal Democrat   
Gerald Vernon-Jackson CBE 
(Chair) 

Portsmouth City Council 

Mike Bell North Somerset Council 
  

Substitutes  
Niall Hodson Sunderland City Council 

  
Independent   

Geoff Knight (Vice-Chair) Lancaster City Council 
  

Substitutes  
Tom Hollis Nottinghamshire County Council 



 

 

 
 

  
LGA Culture, Tourism and Sport Board   
Attendance 2017-2018  
  
  

Councillors  8/9/17  9/11/17  18/1/18  19/3/18  

Conservative Group          

Peter Golds CBE  No  Yes  Yes  Yes  

John Beesley  Yes  Yes  Yes  Yes  

Geraldine Carter  Yes  Yes  Yes  Yes  

David Jeffels  Yes  Yes  Yes  Yes  

Barry Lewis  Yes  No  Yes  No  

Michelle Tanfield  Yes  No  Yes  Yes  

Tom Killen  Yes  Yes  Yes  Yes  

Geoffrey Theobald OBE  Yes  Yes  No  Yes  

          

Labour Group          

Simon Henig CBE  Yes  Yes  Yes  Yes  

Terry O’Neill  No  Yes  No  No  

Sonja Crisp  Yes  No  N/a  N/a  

Faye Abbott  Yes  Yes  Yes  Yes  

Muhammed Butt  Yes  Yes  Yes  No  

Alice Perry  Yes  No  No  Yes  

Richard Henry  Yes  Yes  Yes  Yes  

Brigid Jones  N/a  N/a  N/a  No  

          

Lib Dem Group          

Gerald Vernon-Jackson CBE  Yes  Yes  Yes  Yes  

Mike Bell  No  Yes  Yes  Yes  

          

Independent          

Geoff Knight  Yes  Yes  Yes  Yes  

          

Substitutes/Observer          

Ian Brooke  Yes  Yes    Yes  

Guy Nicholson    Yes  Yes  Yes  

Chris Saint    Yes  Yes  Yes  

 
 
 
 
 



 

 

 
 
 

Agenda 
 

Culture, Tourism & Sport Board 
 
Monday 4 June 2018 
 
1.00 pm 
 
Smith Square 1&2, Ground Floor, 18 Smith Square, London, SW1P 3HZ 
 

 
 

 Item Page  
 

1.   Welcome, declarations of interest and terms of 
reference 
 

  

2.   Tourism Skills Research 
 

1 - 8  

3.   Culture-led regeneration research and launch 
 

9 - 54  

4.   CTS Conference 2019 
 

55 - 58  

5.   Targeted Improvement Support 
 

59 - 62  

6.   Outside Bodies- feedback from Members 
 

63 - 72  

7.   End of Year Report 
 

73 - 78  

8.   Minutes of the last meeting 
 

79 - 87  

  
 

  

 
 
 Date of Next Meeting: Friday, 5 October 2018, 1.00 pm, 18 Smith Square, 

London, SW1P 3HZ 
 





 
 

 

Culture, Tourism and Sport Board 

04 June 2018 

 

 
 

Tourism skills research 

 

Purpose of report 

For discussion and direction. 

 

Summary 

At the last Board meeting, it was agreed that the priority piece of work for 2018/19 should be 

research into the role of councils in creating and supporting a pipeline of skilled workers for 

the tourism and hospitality sectors, acknowledging the challenges that Brexit may pose for 

the sector. Ensuring a skilled workforce was one of the Board’s three priorities agreed in 

September 2017.  

This paper sets out initial thinking about the questions that the research might explore, and 

plans for developing the technical brief to a point where invitations to tender can be issued.   

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Contact officer:  Ian Leete 

Position:   Senior Adviser 

Phone no:   0207 664 3143  

Email:    Ian.Leete@local.gov.uk 

 

Recommendation 

Culture, Tourism and Sport Members are asked to provide a steer on the proposals in 

paragraphs 18, 19 and 30.  

Action 

Officers to progress as directed.  

Page 1

Agenda Item 2



 
 

 

Culture, Tourism and Sport Board 
[...]
ference 2019 

 

Purpose of report 

For discussion and direction. 

 

Summary 

Culture, Tourism and Sport Board members are invited to: 

1. Suggest a possible theme for the annual CTS conference 2019, which will be held in 

London. 

2. Suggest possible venues and locations for walking tours. 

3. Suggest names and contacts of possible sponsors for the event. 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Contact officer:  Ian Leete / Jade Nimmo 

Position:   Senior Adviser / Conference Manager 

Phone no:   0207 664 3143 / 0207 664 3014 

Email:    Ian.Leete@local.gov.uk / Jade.Nimmo@local.gov.uk 

 

  

Recommendations 

Culture, Tourism and Sport Board Members are invited to provide a steer on: 

1. Attracting more councillors (paragraph 8) 

2. Alternative format (paragraph 9) 

3. Conference theme (paragraph 12) 

4. Keynote speakers (paragraph 13) 

5. Walking tour venues (paragraph 14) 

6. Possible sponsors (paragraph 16) 

Action 

Officers will progress as directed. 

 

Page 55

Agenda Item 4



 
 

 

Culture, Tourism and Sport Board 

04 June 2018 

 

 

CTS Conference 2019 

Background 

1. 108 people attended the LGA's annual Culture, Tourism and Sport Conference in Hull on 

7/8 March 2017. This is a small increase of two people on 2017. 

 

2. The conference provided delegates and the CTS Board with an unrivalled opportunity to 

strengthen further the relationship between local government and key partners. It 

received very positive feedback with 90.9 per cent satisfaction rate, collected in the 

follow-up survey with a 23.4 per cent response rate. The remaining person was neither 

satisfied nor dissatisfied. 

 

3. Despite issues with snow affecting the walking tours, and significant disruption to the 

trains, no negative feedback was received – the handling of the snow disruption was 

positively commented on.  

Issues 

4. Although numbers are comparable to the previous year, they are still down on the 151 in 

2016. There has also been a sh
[...]
theme (paragraph 11); 

 

18.4. Keynote speakers (paragraph 12); 

 

18.5. Walking tour venues (paragraph 13); and 

 

18.6. Sponsors (paragraph 15). 

 

19. Officers will take forward preparations over the summer in line with members’ steer.  

Page 58

Agenda Item 4



 

Culture, Tourism and Sport 
Board  

04 June 2018 

 

 

Targeted Culture, Tourism and Sport improvement work  

 
Purpose  
 
For discussion and direction. 
 
Summary 
 
This report updates CTS Board Members on the targeted culture, tourism and sport 
improvement work at councils not currently engaging with CTS support. 
 
This work would commission member peers and/or involve LGA Principal Advisers to engage 
with these councils and offer a small amount of bespoke support, where this was identified 
as a need. 
 
 
 
 

Recommendation 
 
Culture, Tourism and Sport Board Members are ask to provide feedback on the proposed 
implementation plan (Paragraphs 9.1 – 9.8). 
 
Action 
 
Officers will take forward actions identified.  
 

 
 
 

Contact officer:  Siraz Natha 

Position: Adviser 

Phone no: 078999 74298  

Email: Siraz.Natha@local.gov.uk  

 
 
 
 
 
  

Page 59

Agenda Item 5

mailto:Siraz.Natha@local.gov.uk


 

Culture, Tourism and Sport 
Board  

04 June 2018 

 

 

Targeted culture, tourism and sport improvement work  

Background 
 
1. The CTS improvement offer is well established and most councils have engaged with 

either a peer challenge, leadership essentials course, or attended a conference. 
However, there are a small number of councils that have not engaged with this offer, with 
some concern that these may be some of the least resourced and well-equipped 
councils. 
 

2. In March 2018, the CTS Board agreed an allocation of £4,000 towards supporting 
targeted improvement work with these councils. 

 
Improvement activities  

 
3. Since 2011, the CTS portfolio of work has included an increasing number of improvement 

activities, supporting councillors (and officers) 
[...]
A). 

 
9.6.4 Subsidy to attend a future CTS conference – If deemed appropriate, then a 

subsidised place on a future conference (where there is a charge) would be 
offered to the Portfolio Holder.   

 
9.6.5 Other bespoke support agreed with the council – if requested, the LGA can 

arrange bespoke Member Peer/Officer support to assist the Portfolio Holder or 
the council (Fee/subsidy to be determined). 

 
9.7 Monitor take-up amongst council to future CTS improvement activities (October 2018 – 

June 2019).  
 

9.8 Present results of the outcomes of the targeted improvement work to the CTS Board 
(June 2019). 

Page 61

Agenda Item 5



 

Culture, Tourism and Sport 
Board  

04 June 2018 

 

 
 
Implications for Wales 
 
10. The proposed targeted improvement work will focus on English councils only, as 

improvement work for councils in Wales is provided directly by the Welsh LGA. 
 
Financial implications 
 
11. There is a budget of £4,000 to undertake this work, which will support 13 days LGA Member 

Peer time, and cover improvement work with 25 councils. Each day allocated would include 
arranging meetings (between 45-60 minutes) with two Portfolio Holders, and writing up a 
one/two page summary of each discussion with the Portfolio Holders. If LGA Principal 
Advisers also able to devote time to this work, then more councils will be supported.   

 
Next steps 
 
12. Work will continue on the implementation plan after the CTS Board on 4 June 2018. A 

further update will be provided to CTS Board Members, after the completion of the work 
in 2019. 

 
 
 
 
 

Page 62

Agenda Item 5



 

 

Culture, Tourism and Sport 
Board 

04 June 2018 

 
 

Outside Bodies 

 
Purpose of report 
 
For information. 
 
Summary 
 
This report has four parts: 

A – CTS Outside Bodies 2017/18; 

B – Report back on member meetings since 19 March 2018; 

C – Forthcoming meetings; 

D – Latest Chair’s Report from Cllr Gerald Vernon-Jackson CBE. 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

[...]
nference with them in 2019, and Councillor Lewis has been 
appointed on behalf of CTS Board to sit on the programme board for their Arts 
Council/Visit England funded project to attract more visitors to the National Parks.  

 
 

Page 71

Agenda Item 6



 

 

Culture, Tourism and Sport 
Board 

04 June 2018 

 
 
 
Media 
13. I had an article published in First Magazine explaining the role that Local Government 

plays in organising Christmas markets, which are attracting more visitors and becoming 
tourism destinations in their own right. 
 

14. I also set out the importance of our parks in an article for the Countryside Management 
Association, which reaches frontline professionals involved with the management of all 
types of parks. In it, I stressed that we wanted to ensure that the Parks Actin Group 
addressed issues facing the parks in towns like Barnstaple as well as those in London or 
other cities. 

 

Page 72

Agenda Item 6

https://www.local.gov.uk/sites/default/files/documents/First%20May18%20Web-res%20PDF.pdf


 

Culture, Tourism and Sport 
Board 

 

04 June 2018 

 
 

     

Culture, Tourism and Sport Board Annual Report 
 
Purpose of report  

 

For information and discussion. 

 

Summary 

 

This report provides an overview of the issues and work the board has overseen during the 
past year. It sets out key achievements in relation to the priorities for the Culture, Tourism 
and Sport Board in 2017/2018, and looks forward to next year’s priorities. 

 

 

 

Recommendations 

 

That Culture, Tourism and Sport Board Members: 

 

1. Note the achievements against the board’s priorities in 2017/2018; and 
 

2. Note the likely board priority areas for 2018/19. 

 

Action 

 

Officers to action as appropriate.  

 

 

 

 
Contact officer:                       Ian Leete 

Position: Senior Adviser 

Phone no: 020 7664 3383 

E-mail: Ian.Leete@local.gov.uk 

 

 

 

 

Page 73

Agenda Item 7

mailto:Ian.Leete@local.gov.uk


 

Culture, To
[...]
 500 followers and is actively retweeted and 

responded to during conferences and other key announcements.  
 
Programme of work and priorities 2018/19 
 
31 While next year’s Board will agree the work programme in September 2018, we can 

expect a number of priorities to feature: 
 

13.1 We will continue to research the role of councils in supporting skills for the cultural, 
sporting and tourism sectors. 
 

13.2 We will continue to research and provide advice on how councils can use culture-led 
regeneration to transform their areas. 

 
13.3 We will continue to deliver the Culture and Sport Improvement Programme (in 

partnership with Sport England and Arts Council England). 
 

13.4 We will continue to consolidate and promote the Culture, Tourism and Sport 
Conference as the definitive event for our sector. 

Page 78

Agenda Item 7



 

 

Culture, Tourism and Sport 
Board 

4 June 2018 
  

 

Note of last Culture, Tourism & Sport Board meeting 
 

Title: 
 

Culture, Tourism & Sport Board 

Date: 
 

Monday 19 March 2018 

Venue: Smith Square 3&4, Ground Floor, 18 Smith Square, London, SW1P 
3HZ 

  

 
Attendance 
An attendance list is attached as Appendix A to this note 

 
 

Item Decisions and actions Action 
 

1   Welcome, declarations of interest and terms of reference 
  

 

 The Chair welcomed members and officers to the meeting.  
 
Apologies were received from Cllr Barry Lewis, Cllr Terry O’Neill, Cllr 
Brigid Jones and Cllr Muhammed Butt. 
 
Cllr Chris Saint and Cllr Guy Nicholson attended as substitutes. 
 
No declarations of interest were made.  
 

 

2   State of the Sector Presentation 
  

 

 The chair welcomed Ian Brooke, Chair of the Chief Cultural and Leisure 
Officers Association to give an overview of the state of the sector. 
 
This focused on the growth in membership of the Chief Cultural and 
Leisure Officers Association, noting the widening breadth of its members 
remits, and gave an overview of upcoming activity including the upcoming 
release of promotional commissioning. 
 
Specifically he added that: 
 

 Leisure centre usage was going down; suggesting that the sector 
would need to reinvent leisure centres to sustain their future; 
 

 there is a mismatch between rising consumer expectations and the 
quality of provision in some areas, although the reduction in costs 
for leisure centres offers an opportunity to address this; 
 

 Arts Development UK has folded and CCLOA has now taken on 
some of its membership and trustees; and 

 

 

Page 79

Agenda Item 8



 

 

Culture, Tourism and Sport 
Board 

4 June 2018 
  

 

 
 

 there is a growing skills gap among officers who are taking on 
wider responsibilities without having practical experience of the 
service, leading to challenges in joining up agendas. 

 
 

Discussion 
 
In the discussion that followed the following points were made: 
 

 Members said that evidence that linked leisure centre usage 
with investment would be useful. 
 

 Members suggested that the huge amount of data available 
can be used to make the case for strategic investment. 

 

 Members discussed where leisure centres fit within the market, 
commenting on private operators and the future role they have. 

 

 Members discussed the leisure centre market landscape, 
challenges for the future and the role the board has in 
addressing these. 

 

3   CTS Campaign Lines 
  

 

 LGA Senior Advisor, Ian Leete, introduced the report which invited a 
discussion about the Board’s lobbying lines and its definition of ‘culture’. 
Members were invited to provide a steer on whether there are consistent 
lobbying lines the LGA should be using on culture, tourism and sport. 
 
Discussion 
 
In the discussion that followed the following points were made: 
 

 Members agreed that it was important to link culture and town 
regeneration when making the case to central government for 
funding. 
 

 Members agreed that there are strong links between health and 
social care prevention activities and culture, art and sport. In 
addition they explained that infrastructure had a key role to play in 
this. 

 

 Members expressed support for paragraph 7.1. 
 

 Members expressed support for focusing on skills shortages and 
similar challenges for the sector, with a particular focus on tourism 
and the creative industries.  

 

 

Page 80

Agenda Item 8



 

 

Culture, Tourism and Sport 
Board 

4 June 2018 
  

 

 
 

 Members suggested joint work with LGA boards such as the 
People and Places Board and City Regions Board, in addition to 
working with trade and industry bodies. In addition they added that 
the board should be utilising research that already exists and 
working collaboratively.  

 
 

Decision 
 
Members of the Culture, Tourism and Sport Board asked officers to 
progress with the work as directed by their comments. 
 

4   Heritage Lottery Fund Response 
  

 

 LGA Advisor, Siraz Natha, introduced the report which updated the Board 
on the Heritage Lottery Fund survey, which itself was reviewing its role 
and funding priorities for the next five years. Members were invited to 
provide a steer on the LGA’s response, in particular adding any key 
points.  
 
Siraz added that councils are the largest recipient of this grant with 
roughly a third of funding going to local authorities. The size of the grants 
available were within scope of the consultation which could limit council 
projects, as is the simplification of the application process. 
 
Discussion 
 
In the discussion that followed the following points were made: 
 

 Members stressed that local authorities have a unique leadership 
role as place makers. 
 

 Members discussed whether councils should be formally informed 
of when other local organisations are making bids to ensure buy-in. 

 

 Members discussed a grant upper limit suggesting that some large 
heritage projects would no longer be able to go ahead.   

 

 Members urged for the definition of ma
[...]
urism and Sport Board asked officers to 
progress with the work as directed by their comments.  
 

6   Budget Proposals 
  

 

 LGA Senior Advisor, Ian Leete, introduced the report which set out 
planned expenditure as directed by lead members. The CTS Board will 
have £30 000 available to spend on commissioned projects from April 
2018, and were invited to note the paper and provide comments. 
 
Discussion 
 
In the discussion that followed the following points were made: 
 

 Members discussed how this paper linked into the campaign lines 
paper, and whether this funding could be used to focus on 
workforce and skills gap in the sector, providing a strong steer that 
this should take priority. 
 

 Members questioned the geographical spread of the planned skills 
project and invited a more thorough spread across the country, 
specifically covering the East.  
 

 Members discussed the target audience for each handbook and 
suggested that the LGA could seek for these to be funded 
privately. 

 
 

 Members stressed that working with outside bodies would have a 
much bigger impact. 

 

 Members suggested waiting to properly identify campaign 
objectives, preferring to shape and finalise the budget around 
those priorities.  
 

Decision 
 
Members of the Culture, Tourism and Sport Board asked officers to 
progress with the work and bring final decision back to the lead members 
for sign off.   
 
 
 
 
 
 

 

Page 83

Agenda Item 8



 

 

Culture, Tourism and Sport 
Board 

4 June 2018 
  

 

 
 

7   Outside Bodies- feedback from Members 
  

 

 The chair introduced the report which set out the CTS Board’s 
engagement with outside bodies 2017/18, feedback on member meetings 
since 18 January 2018; forthcoming meetings, and the latest Chair’s 
Report. 
 
Members gave feedback on any meetings they had attended. 
 
Decision 
 
Members of the Culture, Tourism and Sport Board noted the report. 
 

 

8   Minutes of the last meeting 
  

 

 The minutes of the previous meeting were approved.  
 
The board asked for them to be made non-confidential.  
 

 

9   Any other business 
 

 

 No further items of business were raised.  
 
 
Section two: Confidential Minutes 
 

 

10   LGA Annual Conference Update 
  

 

 Chair, Councillor Vernon-Jackson CBE, introduced the report which set 
out the CTS Board’s plan for LGA Annual Conference activities.  
 
Cllr Vernon-Jackson explained that the board had been successful in all 
three bids for workshops on tourism, healthier communities, and delivering 
green communities, and its bid for a plenary session on celebrating 
women. 
 
Discussion 
 
In the discussion that followed the following points were made: 
 

 Members were keen for the speakers at all the CTS sessions to 
not all be from London. 
 
 
 

 

Page 84

Agenda Item 8



 

 

Culture, Tourism and Sport 
Board 

4 June 2018 
  

 

 
 

 Members expressed an interest in having a man on the panel at 
the celebrating women plenary, but added how important it was 
that panels across the whole event had a gender balance.  

 
Decision 
 
Members of the Culture, Tourism and Sport Board asked officers to 
progress with the work as directed and noted the report. 
 

11   Libraries Taskforce Report 
  

 

 The chair introduced the report explaining that as one of the accountable 
bodies for the taskforce it was to receive six-monthly updates.  
 
Decision 
 
Members of the Culture, Tourism and Sport Board noted the report. 
 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 85

Agenda Item 8



 

 

Culture, Tourism and Sport 
Board 

4 June 2018 
  

 
 
 

Appendix A - Attendance  
 

Position/Role Councillor Authority 
   
Chairman Cllr Gerald Vernon-Jackson CBE Portsmouth City Council 
Vice-Chairman Cllr Geoff Knight Lancaster City Council 
Deputy-chairman Cllr Simon Henig CBE Durham County Council 

 Cllr Peter Golds    Tower Hamlets Council 
   
Members Cllr John Beesley Bournemouth Borough Council 
 Cllr Geraldine Carter Calderdale Metropolitan Borough 

Council 
 Cllr David Jeffels North Yorkshire County Council 
 Cllr Michelle Tanfield Fenland District Council 
 Cllr Tom Killen Mendip District Council 
 Cllr Geoffrey Theobald OBE Brighton & Hove City Council 
 Cllr Faye Abbott Coventry City Council 
 Cllr Alice Perry Islington Council 
 Cllr Richard Henry Stevenage Borough Council 
 Cllr Mike Bell North Somerset Council 

 
Substitutes Cllr Chris Saint Stratford-on-Avon District Council 
 Cllr Guy Nicholson Hackney Council 

 
 

Apologies Cllr Terry O'Neill Warrington Council 
 Cllr Muhammed Butt Brent Council 
 Cllr Brigid Jones Birmingham City Council 
 Cllr Barry Lewis Derbyshire County Council 

 
In Attendance 

 
Observers Ian Brooke  cCLOA 
 
LGA Officers 

 
Alex Thompson 

 

 Ian Leete  
 Siraz Natha 

James Alexandre 
 

 Jamie Cross  
 Eleanor Reader-Moore  

 

Page 86

Agenda Item 8





LGA location map
Local Government Association 
18 Smith Square

London SW1P 3HZ 

Tel: 020 7664 3131 

Fax: 020 7664 3030 

Email: info@local.gov.uk   

Website: www.local.gov.uk

Public transport 
18 Smith Square is well served by 

public transport. The nearest 

mainline stations are: Victoria 

and Waterloo: the local 

underground stations are  

St James’s Park (Circle and 

District Lines), Westminster 
(Circle, District and Jubilee Lines), 

and Pimlico (Victoria Line) - all 

about 10 minutes walk away.  

Buses 3 and 87 travel along 

Millbank, and the 507 between 

Victoria and Waterloo stops in 

Horseferry Road close to Dean 

Bradley Street. 

Bus routes – Horseferry Road 
507  Waterloo - Victoria 

C10 Canada Water - Pimlico - 

Victoria 

88  Camden Town - Whitehall 

- Westminster - Pimlico - 

Clapham Common

Bus routes – Millbank 
87  Wandsworth - Aldwych

3  Crystal Palace - Brixton -  

 Oxford Circus 

For further information, visit the 

Transport for London website  

at �����������	


Cycling facilities 
The nearest Barclays cycle hire 

racks are in Smith Square. 

Cycle racks are also available at  

18 Smith Square.  Please 

telephone the LGA  

on 020 7664 3131. 

Central London Congestion 
Charging Zone  
18 Smith Square is located 

within the congestion 

charging zone. 

For further details, please call 

0845 900 1234 or visit the website 

at www.cclondon.com 

Car parks 
Abingdon Street Car Park (off

Great College Street)

Horseferry Road Car Park  

Horseferry Road/Arneway  

Street. Visit the website at  

�������������������	
����
���

Strutton G
round

H
orseferry 

Road

Great College St

Broad Sanctuary

Broadway

Bro
ad

way
Local 
Government 
House

M
illbank

rutton G
round

H
orseferry 

Road

Broad Sanctuaryuary

tto

Great College St
eat C ge S

10 minute 
walking  
distance

5 minute 
walking  
distance

P
age 88


	Agenda
	2 Tourism Skills Research
	3 Culture-led regeneration research and launch
	Item 3a - LGA CLR Report - Outline Draft

	4 CTS Conference 2019
	5 Targeted Improvement Support
	6 Outside Bodies- feedback from Members
	7 End of Year Report
	8 Minutes of the last meeting
	 



Minutes of the meeting


 

 

 
 

 
 

Note of last Culture, Tourism & Sport Board meeting 
 

Title: 
 

Culture, Tourism & Sport Board 

Date: 
 

Monday 4 June 2018 

Venue: Smith Square 1&2, Ground Floor, 18 Smith Square, London, SW1P 
3HZ 

  

 
Attendance 
An attendance list is attached as Appendix A to this note. 

 
 

Item Decisions and actions Action 
 

1   Welcome, declarations of interest and terms of reference 
  

 

 The Chair welcomed members and officers to the meeting.  
 
Apologies were received from Cllr Barry Lewis, Cllr Tom Killen, Cllr Simon 
Henig CBE and Cllr Mike Bell. 
 
Cllr Guy Nicholson attended as a substitute. 
 
No declarations of interest were made.  
 

 

2   Tourism Skills Research 
  

 

 LGA Senior Advisor, Ian Leete, introduced the report which invited a 
discussion on the initial thinking behind the Tourism Skills Gap research. 
 
Discussion 
 
In the discussion that followed, members made the following points: 
 

 Members requested that the impact of apprenticeships should be 
considered alongside the shortage of housing. 
 

 Members suggested that a major city, such as Birmingham, should 
be included due to the distinct challenges they face. Members 
suggested that Hull should be removed to keep the project within 
budget. 
 

 Members highlighted the importance of including the impact of new 
initiatives, such as Airbnb, within the research. 
 

 Members questioned why some areas had been suggested over 
others and officers explained this was predominantly due to likely 
engagement. 
 

 Members debated the value in a cross-analysis with area 
deprivation. 

 



 

 

 
 

 

 
 

 Members agreed the importance of the perception of the service 
sector. 
 

 Members discussed the possibility of working with London 
Councils and Hospitality UK to do some more in-depth work on 
Tourism in London.  
 

 Members agreed that the report needed to be clear and observe 
diverse areas.  

 
Decision 
 
Members of the Culture, Tourism and Sport Board asked officers to 
progress with the work as directed by their comments. 
 

3   Culture-led regeneration research and launch 
  

 

 LGA Senior Advisor, Ian Leete, introduced the report, which gave 
members a further update on the progress of the Culture-led Regeneration 
research, and invited any thoughts on its progress. 
 
Discussion 
 
In the discussion that followed, members made the following points: 
 

 Members agreed that the work presented at this stage lacked 
some detail on the impact of the work.  
 

 Members agreed that the end report should be useful for both 
officers and councillors, and expressed the importance that the 
right people were interviewed when preparing the case studies. 
 

 Members discussed whether the impact of local health and social 
care, and economic environment were properly considered at this 
stage. 
 

 Members suggested that each report should give an analysis of 
costs and funding, jobs created, things that went well, obstacles to 
success and where visitors were attracted from. 

 
Decision 
 
Members of the Culture, Tourism and Sport Board asked officers to 
progress with the work as directed by their comments. 
 

 

4   CTS Conference 2019 
  

 

 LGA Senior Advisor, Ian Leete, introduced the report which gave an 
overview of the plans so far for CTS conference 2019 and welcomed 
thoughts in relation to themes for the conference, possible venues and 
locations for walking tours and possible sponsors for the event. 

 



 

 

 
 

 

 
 
 
Discussion 
 
In the discussion that followed, members made the following points: 
 

 Members re-affirmed the value of networking opportunities at the 
event. 
 

 Members debated the value of hosting the conference in London in 
regard to exposure, ease of access, and partnership with 
Corporation of London.  
 

 Members suggested engaging with large sports brands as 
sponsors for the event. 
 

 Members discussed the communication of the event in regard to 
attendance. They agreed the importance of the agenda being 
engaging for both officers and members, focussed on learning 
outcomes and defying challenges, and seeming good value for 
money.  

 
Decision 
 
Members of the Culture, Tourism and Sport Board asked officers to 
progress with the work as directed by their comments. 
 

5   Targeted Improvement Support 
  

 

 LGA Advisor, Siraz Natha, introduced the report which gave a brief update 
on the targeted culture, tourism and sport improvement work for councils 
not currently engaging with CTS support. 
 
Discussion 
 
Members of the Culture, Tourism and Sport Board discussed the 
importance of ensuring travel costs were included in conference costs 
within the support.  
 
Decision 
 
Members of the Culture, Tourism and Sport Board asked officers to 
progress with the work as directed by their comments. 
 

 

6   Outside Bodies- feedback from Members 
  

 

 The chair introduced the report which set out the CTS Board’s 
engagement with outside bodies 2017/18, feedback on member meetings 
since 19 March 2018; forthcoming meetings, and the latest Chair’s Report. 
 
Members gave feedback on any meetings they had attended. 
 

 



 

 

 
 

 

 
 
 
Decision 
 
Members of the Culture, Tourism and Sport Board noted the report.  
 

7   End of Year Report 
  

 

 LGA Senior Advisor, Ian Leete, introduced the report which gave an 
overview of the issues and work the board has overseen during the 
past year, and set out key achievements in relation to the priorities for the 
Board in 2017/2018, and looked forward to next year’s priorities. 
 
Decision 
 
Members of the Culture, Tourism and Sport Board noted the report.  
 

 

8   Minutes of the last meeting 
  

 

 The minutes of the previous meeting were approved. 
 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



 

 

 
 

 

 
 

Appendix A -Attendance  
 

Position/Role Councillor Authority 
   
Chairman Cllr Gerald Vernon-

Jackson CBE 
Portsmouth City Council 

Vice-Chairman Cllr Geoff Knight Lancaster City Council 
Deputy-chairman Cllr Peter Golds Tower Hamlets Council 

 
Members Cllr John Beesley Bournemouth Borough Council 
 Cllr Geraldine Carter Calderdale Metropolitan Borough Council 
 Cllr David Jeffels North Yorkshire County Council 
 Cllr Michelle Tanfield Fenland District Council 
 Cllr Geoffrey Theobald 

OBE 
Brighton & Hove City Council 

 Cllr Terry O'Neill Warrington Council 
 Cllr Faye Abbott Coventry City Council 
 Cllr Muhammed Butt Brent Council 
 Cllr Alice Perry Islington Council 
 Cllr Richard Henry Stevenage Borough Council 
 Cllr Brigid Jones Birmingham City Council 
 Cllr Guy Nicholson Hackney Council 
 Cllr Tom Hollis Nottinghamshire County Council 

 
Apologies Cllr Barry Lewis Derbyshire County Council 
 Cllr Tom Killen Mendip District Council 
 Cllr Simon Henig CBE Durham County Council 
 Cllr Mike Bell North Somerset Council 

 
LGA Officers Alex Thomson Principle Policy Advisor 
 Ian Leete  Senior Advisor 
 Siraz Natha Advisor 
 Emma Hall Senior Media Officer 
 Jamie Cross Graduate Trainee (ngdp) 

 


